

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL								
Appropriation Account Title: Spares, Repairs, and Associated Logistical Support Transfer Fund, Defense, 99/00						DoD Serial Number: FY 99-048 IR		
Component Serial Number: FY 99-01 IR		<i>(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)</i>						
LINE ITEM	Program Base Reflecting Congressional Action		Program Previously Approved by Sec Def		Reprogramming Action		Revised Program	
	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
a	b	c	d	e	f	g	h	i
<p>This internal reprogramming action transfers \$345.8 million from the Spares, Repairs and Associated Logistical Support Transfer Fund, Defense, 99/00, to the Components' Operation and Maintenance appropriations to meet the most urgent readiness-related requirements consistent with the provisions and authority enacted by Title II, Chapter 3, section 2007 of Public Law 106-31, the FY 1999 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act. This realignment does not change the purpose for which the funds were originally appropriated. This transfer authority is in addition to other transfer authorities. It meets all administrative and legal requirements of the Congress and has not previously been denied by the Congress. This action does not affect the National Foreign Intelligence Program, the Tactical Intelligence and Related Activities (TIARA), or the Joint Military Intelligence Programs (JMIP). This action is not reflected in the FY 2000 President's budget.</p>								
<u>REPROGRAMMING INCREASES:</u>						<u>+345,800</u>		
<u>OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY, FY 1999</u>						<u>+130,400</u>		
<u>Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces</u>								
	14,961,263		15,732,625		+130,400		15,863,025	
<p><u>Explanation:</u> In aviation spares, funds (\$116 million) will permit accelerated buyout of the original AVDLR bowwave (\$95 million) and eliminate recent growth in spares backlogs (\$21 million). Funds for ship spares (\$14.4 million) will be used to eliminate critical backlogs of shipboard spares on surface and subsurface combatants. The ships spares replacement meets demand based on projected failure rates of shipboard weapons and engineering systems through FY 1999.</p>								
<u>OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE, FY 1999</u>						<u>+167,400</u>		
<u>Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces</u>								
	9,515,524		10,784,134		+31,700		10,815,834	
<u>Budget Activity 2: Mobilization</u>								
	2,762,840		3,344,823		+89,700		3,434,523	
<u>Budget Activity 3: Training and Recruiting</u>								
	1,715,120		1,733,361		+46,000		1,779,361	
<p>Approved (Signature and Date) Signed by Mr. William J. Lynn, August 2, 1999.</p>								

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL								
Appropriation Account Title: Spares, Repairs, and Associated Logistical Support Transfer Fund, Defense, 99/00						DoD Serial Number: FY 99-048 IR		
Component Serial Number: FY 99-001		<i>(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)</i>						
LINE ITEM	Program Base Reflecting Congressional Action		Program Previously Approved by Sec Def		Reprogramming Action		Revised Program	
	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
a	b	c	d	e	f	g	h	i
<p><u>Explanation:</u> Provides funding for increased flying hour costs that are necessary to finance sufficient depot level reparable at maintenance activities. Also provides funding for increased aircraft contract maintenance, contractor logistics support, and flying training support.</p>								
<u>OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE, FY 1999</u>						<u>+23,000</u>		
<u>Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces</u>								
		1,647,950		1,659,680		+23,000		1,682,680
<p><u>Explanation:</u> Provides funding for increased flying hour costs that are necessary to finance sufficient depot level reparable at maintenance activities. Also provides funding for contractor logistics support, aircraft contract maintenance, and both new and accumulated spares requirements due to aging systems, OPTEMPO, and force structure changes.</p>								
<u>OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD, FY 1999</u>						<u>+25,000</u>		
<u>Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces</u>								
		3,063,368		3,087,538		+25,000		3,112,538
<p><u>Explanation:</u> Provides funding for increased flying hour costs that are necessary to finance sufficient depot level reparable at maintenance activities. Also provides funding for contractor logistics support, aircraft contract maintenance, and both new and accumulated spares requirements due to aging systems, OPTEMPO, and force structure changes.</p>								
<u>REPROGRAMMING DECREASE:</u>						<u>-345,800</u>		
<u>SPARES, REPAIRS AND ASSOCIATED LOGISTICAL SUPPORT</u>								
<u>TRANSFER FUND, DEFENSE, 99/00</u>						<u>-345,800</u>		
		1,124,900		1,124,900		-345,800		779,100

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - INTERNAL								
Appropriation Account Title: Spares, Repairs, and Associated Logistical Support Transfer Fund, Defense, 99/00						DoD Serial Number: FY 99-048 IR		
Component Serial Number: FY 99-001		<i>(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)</i>						
LINE ITEM	Program Base Reflecting Congressional Action		Program Previously Approved by Sec Def		Reprogramming Action		Revised Program	
	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
a	b	c	d	e	f	g	h	i
<p><u>Explanation:</u> Transfers \$345.8 million for expenses directly related to Spares, Repairs, and Associated Logistical Support in accordance with section 2007 of the FY 1999 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act.</p>								